

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC21-172
DCA CASE NO.: 2D19-130
LT CASE NO.: 11-2018-CA-
001198-0001-XX

JON PARRISH,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE FARM FLORIDA
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

_____ /

*On Discretionary Review of a Decision of the
Second District Court of Appeal*

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Kara Rockenbach Link
Daniel M. Schwarz
Link & Rockenbach, PA
1555 Palm Beach Lakes Blvd.
Suite 930
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
Tel.: (561) 847-4408
Fax: (561) 855-2891
kara@linkrocklaw.com
daniel@linkrocklaw.com

Robert A. Kingsford, Esq.
Lynn S. Alfano, Esq.
Alfano Kingsford, P.A.
1060 Maitland Center
Commons Blvd., Suite 180
Maitland, FL 32751
Tel.: (321) 280-4707
Fax: (321) 280-4710
rkingsford@alfanokingsford.com
lalfano@alfanokingsford.com

RECEIVED, 04/21/2022 12:14:23 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

PREFACE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

 A. *Statement of the Case* 2

 B. *Factual Background: The Insured Hires Keys Claims to Inspect and Adjust his Loss, Negotiate with State Farm, and Advocate on his Behalf*..... 5

 1. *The Insurance Contract’s Appraisal Provision*..... 5

 2. *Parrish Incurs a Covered Loss*..... 7

 3. *Parrish Hires a Public Adjuster, Invokes Appraisal, and Names his Public Adjuster as his “Disinterested” Appraiser* 7

 C. *Procedural Background*..... 11

 1. *The Trial Court Incorrectly Relied on Brickell Harbour to Deny State Farm’s Petition*..... 11

 2. *Reversal on Appeal: The Second District Applies the Contract’s Plain Meaning and Disallows the Contingent Fee Public Adjuster from Serving as Parrish’s “Disinterested” Appraiser*..... 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT 24

I. AN INSURED’S PUBLIC ADJUSTER RETAINED WITH A FEE CONTINGENT ON THE CLAIM’S PAYOUT CANNOT SERVE AS THE INSURED’S “DISINTERESTED” APPRAISER AS A MATTER OF LAW 24

 A. *This Court’s Insurance Contract Principles*.....27

 B. *Parties are Free to Contract for Disinterested Appraisers*28

 C. *Meaning of “Disinterested”* 28

 D. *The Weight of Authority Supports the Second District’s Opinion*33

 E. *Comparison of Public Adjuster to Attorney*.....38

 F. *The Third District’s Rios, Galvis and Brickell Harbour are Inapplicable, Outdated and No Longer Good Law*.....43

II. A HOLDING THAT A “DISINTERESTED” APPRAISER CANNOT RECEIVE A CONTINGENCY FEE FROM THE APPRAISAL AWARD WOULD BENEFIT JUDICIAL ECONOMY, INSUREDS, AND THE STATE OF FLORIDA 54

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson,
756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000) 27

Brickell Harbour Condominium Association, Inc. v. Hamilton Specialty Insurance Company,
256 So. 3d 245 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018) passim

Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
466 N.W. 2d 257 30, 36

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Mango Hill #6 Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,
117 So. 3d 1226 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013) 47

First Protective Ins. Co. v. Hess,
81 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) 55

Fisher v. Certain Interested Underwriters at Lloyds Subscribing to Contract No. 242/99,
930 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006) 32

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Branco,
148 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)..... passim

Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Olympus Ass'n, Inc.,
34 So. 3d 791 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010)); 56

First Floridian Auto & Home Ins. Co. v. Myrick,
969 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) 56

Galvis v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
721 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) passim

<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Crawford & Co.,</i> 890 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	41
<i>Intervest Const. of Jax, Inc. v. Gen. Fid. Ins. Co.,</i> 133 So. 3d 494 (Fla. 2014)	1
<i>Johnson v. Estate of Fraedrich,</i> 472 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	42
<i>Landmark Am. Ins. Co. v. H. Anton Richardt, DDS, PA,</i> No. 2:18-cv-600 FtM-29UAM, 2019 WL 2462865.....	15, 16
<i>Maxwell First United Bank,</i> 782 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	42
<i>Morris v. Muniz,</i> 252 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2018).....	24
<i>N. Assur. Co., Ltd. of London v. Melinsky,</i> 213 N.W. 70 (Mich. 1927).....	31
<i>Rios v. Tri-State Insurance Co.,</i> 714 So. 2d 547 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	passim
<i>Panama City Beach Condos, Ltd. P’ship v. Adjusters Int’l Colo., Inc.,</i> No. 4:080cv369-RH-WCS, 2009 WL 10674033 (N.D. Fla. July 28, 2009).....	41
<i>Phoenix Assur. Co., Ltd. of London v. Davis,</i> 67 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1933).....	30
<i>Prescott v. Kreher,</i> 123 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2d DCA 1960)	40

<i>Shores at Coco Plum Condo. Ass’n v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</i> No. 18-23910-Civ-COOKE/GOODMAN, 2019 WL 2223172.....	16
<i>Smith v. DeParry,</i> 86 So. 3d 1228 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012)	30
<i>State v. Chillingworth,</i> 116 So. 633 (Fla. 1928)	35, 36
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Cadet,</i> 290 So. 3d 1090 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020);	passim
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Crispin,</i> 290 So. 3d 150 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020);	passim
<i>State Farm Florida Insurance Company v. Sanders,</i> 327 So. 3d 342 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020)	passim
<i>State Farm Florida Insurance Co. v. Sanders,</i> No. SC20-596, 2021 WL 4824155 (Fla. Oct. 18, 2021)	44
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Thompson,</i> 291 So. 3d 203 (Fla. 5th DCA 2020)	25
<i>State Farm Fla. Ins. Co. v. Valenti,</i> 285 So. 3d 958 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019).....	Passim
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Fischer,</i> 16 So. 3d 1028 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	32
<i>Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</i> 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)	27

<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 913 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 2005)	27
<i>Tiger Fibers, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 712	30
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. J.S.U.B., Inc.</i> , 979 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 2007).	27
<i>Verneus v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , No. 16-21863-CIV-MARTINEZ/GOODMAN, 2018 WL 3417905.....	16, 37
<i>Volusia Cnty v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Weinger v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 620 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	35

Other Authorities

Florida Admin. Code. R. 69B-220.051	41
Florida. Admin. Code R. 69B-220.201	18, 39, 40, 41
Section 626.854 , Florida Statutes	39, 40, 47
Section 626.878 , Florida. Statutes (2018).....	18
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	30
<i>Bryan A. Garner, Garner's Modern English Usage</i> (4th ed. 2016)	29, 31
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2003)	29, 31

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language
(5th ed. 2016)..... 29, 31

The Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Commercial Disputes,
https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/document_repository/Commercial_Code_of_Ethics_for_Arbitrators_2010_10_14.pdf..... 49
